lated for each risk.

(1) DVA-CVA: +€2.1 million, FVA: -€3.7 million.

REGISTR ATION DOCUMENT 2016   I   177

The model implemented to calculate the potential loss offers three
main simplifications :

n �the scenarios applied to the positions are based exclusively on
historical observations (stationarity assumption) ;

n �given the difficulties in obtaining individualized historical data,
aside from interest rates, the volatility of the portfolio’s risk fac-
tors is estimated based on proxies, which are as granular as pos-
sible ;

n �adding the results of the stress tests for each risk factor leads to
a prudent total amount. In order to assess the model’s relevance

periodically, the assumptions used are subject to an ex-post
control1.

The potential loss calculation performed as of December 31, 2016
showed that adverse market changes would almost exclusively
affect shareholders’ equity (98% of total losses) and that the port-
folio was primarily exposed to spread risk (76% of the total). This
latter risk was concentrated on the bond and securitization port-
folios.

RISK SCENARIO EXPOSURE
POTENTIAL

LOSS

OF WHICH,
IMPACT ON

NET INCOME

OF WHICH,
IMPACT ON

EQUITY

TOTAL - 64.6 - 1.2 - 63.5

INTEREST
RATE

SCENARIO APPLIED BASED ON HISTORICAL
DATA OBSERVED 10,357 - 1.4  0.1 - 14.3

Equity 11% decrease (1) 11 - 1.2 - 0.1 - 1.1

CURRENCY 7% increase/decrease (1) 1,7 - 0.1 - 0.1 -

Spread

TOTAL 10,566 - 49.1 - 1.0 - 48.1

10 bp increase in French sovereigns 369 - 1.5 - - 1.5

10 bp increase in German sovereigns 4 - 0.0 - - 0.0

10 bp increase in Finnish sovereigns 111 - 0.4 - - 0.4

10 bp increase in Austrian sovereigns 107 - 0.6 - - 0.6

15 bp increase in French sovereigns 2,059 - 15.6 - - 15.6

15 bp increase in Dutch sovereigns 289 - 1.4 - - 1.4

15 bp increase in Belgian sovereigns 407 - 1.1 - - 1.1

30 bp increase in Spanish sovereigns 289 - 0.3 - - 0.3

30 bp increase in Portuguese sovereigns 600 - 0.6 - - 0.6

30 bp increase in Italian sovereigns 416 - 1.5 - - 1.5

10 bp increase in covered bonds 2,585 - 12.0 - - 12.0

30 bp increase in European financial institutions 2,803 - 9.1 - 0.1 - 9.0

95 bp increase for redeemable subordinated debt
for European financial institutions 17 - 1.0 - - 1.0

20 bp increase in US financial institutions 227 - 0.6 - - 0.6

20 bp increase in corporates 243 - 1.2 - - 1.2

170 bp increase in securitizations 38 - 2.1 - 1.0 - 1.2

(1) In relative value

99% potential loss as of 12/31/2016 (1 month horizon)
(€ millions)

(1) Except for interest rate risk.

RISK FACTORS

RISK SCENARIO EXPOSURE
STRESS

TEST

OF WHICH,
 IMPACT ON

 NET INCOME

OF WHICH,
IMPACT ON

EQUITY

TOTAL - 409.8 -11.3 - 398.6

INTEREST
RATE

SHOCKS DIFFERENTIATED ACCORDING TO
MATURITY (1) 10,357 - 80.6 - 0.2 - 80.9

Equity 51% decrease (1) 11 - 5.4 - 4.2 - 1.2

CURRENCY 24% increase/decrease  (1) 1,7 - 0.4 - 0.4 -

Spread

TOTAL 10,566 - 323.4 - 6.9 - 316.5

Medium-/long-term 6,483 - 299.8 - 6.8 - 292.9

70 bp increase in supranationals 357 - 10.4 - -10.4

40 bp increase in German sovereigns 4 - 0.1 - - 0.1

40 bp increase in Finnish sovereigns 111 - 1.5 - - 1.5

40 bp increase in Dutch sovereigns 239 - 4.2 - - 4.2

115 bp increase in Austrian sovereigns 107 - 6.6 - - 6.6

130 bp increase in French sovereigns 2,059 - 135.3 - - 135.3

215 bp increase in Belgian sovereigns 238 - 14.1 - - 14.1

295 bp increase in Spanish sovereigns 14 - 0.5 - - 0.5

315 bp increase in Italian sovereigns 15 - 2.7 - - 2.7

70 bp increase in covered bonds 2,292 - 67.6 - - 67.6

190 bp increase in European financial
institutions 747 - 27.9 - - 27.9

365 bp increase for redeemable subordinated
debt for European financial institutions 17 - 3.3 - - 3.3

545 bp increase in US financial institutions 146 - 12.9 - 2.4 - 10.5

100 bp increase in corporates 104 - 5.2 - - 5.2

725 bp increase in securitizations 33 - 7.5 - 4.4 - 3.1

Short-term 4,082 - 23.6 - 0.0 - 23.6

125 bp increase in short-term securities 4,082 - 23.6 - 0.0 - 23.6

(1) In relative value.

Crisis scenarios as of 12/31/2016 - (1 year horizon)
(millions €)

Stress scenarios

The stress test calculation scope is identical to that of the potential
loss. For each risk factor used, the shocks applied correspond to
the most severe changes recorded over a one-year period using a
historical baseline ranging from 7 to 13 years depending on avai-
lable data.

It should be noted that the simplifications mentioned with respect
to the potential loss also apply to crisis scenarios.

The results obtained are also subject to ex-post control.

.

REGISTR ATION DOCUMENT 2016   I   179